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CITY MARSHAL,

OFFICES,
5th District Court, 154 Clinton St.
13 Chambers St. -
Residence; 743 6th Street. Mortgages Fareclosed
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(Dictated) G}?é%éxf?é%@éfﬂanuary 28, 1895 g

Hon. Wm., L. Strong,
Mayor New York (ﬁty;
Dear Sir:

I desire to present to Your Honor a case of extortion
and outrageous conduct on the part of a City Marshall by the name
of Soi; Cohen, connected with the Fifth District Court, against a
client of mine, Henry Van Mellaert, doing business at 303 Washing~-
ton St., New York City, as a wholsale fruit dealer:

Judygment, was obtained apgainst my client on the 25th day
of January, 1895, and at one o'oloék on that day a man who handed
him the card, which I enclose, acconmpanied by another man , whq
my client is informed was - Jacob Blumenthal, connected with the
County Clerk's Office, called to see him and asked him to pay $40.
He informed them that the judgment was only $35 and the marshall
informed my clisnt that he was getting of f cheap by giving him $5
for his fees; he could ask him $15 if he so desired;

My client, demurred to this deuand and eventually of=-
fered to pay $38; and it was agreed between the marshall and my
client that he was to pay $38, and if he couldn't pay all that day,

he was to pay the balance of $18 the following week., My elient
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stepped into the office of a friend of his and borrowed $20 and
handed it to the Marshall who wrote out a receipt for for $20,
which is hereto annexéd, but, when my client saw "balance $20*, he
stopped the marshall and said the balance agreed upon was $18; My
client refused to pay or agree to pay more than $18 the following
week; The Marshall then informed him he would seize goods if he
didn't agree to pay the balance of $20:

In the meanwhile the Marshall had been informed that
all the fruit in the place except the bananas belonged to The
Amerloan hrooezy Co., and had been 1nfovmed the hananas was worth
from $1.00 to $1.25 a bunch and it they were taken out of the
premises and loaded on a truck in the cold without the proper aro-
tection, they would be absolutely damaged and be made worthless:
But, notwithstanding the warning that had been piven to the Marshall
he caused about forty bunches of bancnas to be loaded on a truck,
taking care, however, to pick out the best bunches, and threw them
on the truck in a careless and ruinous manner;

Before the bananas had been completely loaded on the
truck, the Marshall went to the office of The American Grocery Ceo.,
and was informed by the Superintendent, Mr. Costa, in the presence

of my client that all the fruit, with the exception of the bananas
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belonged to the American Grocery Co., and that the bananas were
worth from $1 to $l;26 e bunch and the company sold them at $1;75 a
bunch; notwithstanding which fact, however, the Marshall took away
with him forty bunches of bananas and informed my client that he
didn't care if the bananas only brought twenty-five cents a bunch,
it he didn't realize enough to satisfy the claim he would come
back and bring more;:

On Saturday, the 26th day of January, 1895, my client in-

formed me of these facts and T at once wrote Mr. Cohen to call to

see me with reference to this matter, but I have not seen or heard

from him. I therefor took the only course open to me under these:
cireumstanoes;

I trust you will give this matter your immediate atten-
tion; Thanking you in advance for your kindness, I am,

Yours very truly,










ANDREW LEMON,
ATTORNEY AND COUNSELOR AT LAW,

93-99 Nassau Street,
BENNETT BUILDING,

New York, t, 1894

Mr. Robert Hill,
Dear sir:-
I represent Mr. lenry Schlamp one

of your bondsmen. Iig has been amoyed considerably during

the vear by notices from the Mayor's office concerning judg-
ments against you -- some of which remain mnsatisfied. We
do not wish to continus on the Bond and request you to 3ecure

a naw Bondsmen. You can very readily 'nmderstand that a man

enjoying not thgs best of health like Mr. Schlamp does not

want 'st3 be burdened and annoyed by these notices. Wg trust
you will move in the matter at once as neglect on your part
will require action by us.

Very respectfully,

Andrew Lamon,
Atty. for H.Schlanmp




TITLE GUARANTEE AND TRUST COMPANY.

Search in the office of the Clerk of the City and
County of N. Y. for juigments and Dscrees and Transcripts
of all judgments and decrees filed or docketed thersin,
against the following persons, for ths periods set opposite
to their names, respectively, end cartify ths result in
writing.

For,Andrew Lamon,

Address, 99 Nassau Street,

Wanted, Oct. 30th, 1894, at M,
Dated~-

No. 65124.

Robert 11ill for five years last past.

Come. Pleas,
1889 liov. 27, Robert Hill ads. Richarda Gaffney, ]
$45.50 Wm. F. Browne, Atty.

5th Judl.
1394, Jan. 4th,Same ads. !lenry Michasl,
$141.62 Louis Cohen, Atty.
marked Assigned to Mary Auman by Transeript
filed Jam 4, 1894.
Suprema,
Faby. 21, Sane ads. Mathew Micolino,
$202.79 Grasmuck & Ostrander,Attys.
City,
June 25, Same ads. Wilhelmena C. Plumer,
$175.58 Rob ert Goeller, Atty.
10th Dist.
Aug. 13th, Sane ads. William Reubel,
’ $59.08 or the return of chattels men-
tioneds in Wm. Raubell, Atty.
Complaint.

There is also a judgment va Robert J. Hill, 1890, Mch.,




Nothing else found Oct. 30th, 1394, A. AN,
The fowego*ng 3garch made for and guar-
anteed to Andrew Lemon, by ths TITLE
GUARANTEE AND TRUST COMPANY,

Attest, Wm. H. Lockwood,

Supt. of Rgecords,

Pse $.87




TENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT,
S.W. cor. lorth 3rd Avenue,
and 158th Street,

New York, Nov. 19th, 1894.

Andrew Laemon, Esq.,
Dear sir:-

Yours of the 13th at hand and I
will state that the judgment in favor of Henry Michaels
against me is in the hands of Wm. T. Brown, Atty. whose
office is Tanple Court and in that case I am not 3ued a4s a
Marshall and it is not a money matter. MNr. Brown will sx-
plain. In the case of Nicolina,that case is not againstme .
I have never been sued by such a man or woman and there is
nothing on record in this Court aainst me wherein such party
is plaintiff. In the matter of Wilhelmina C. Plumer, Samuel
E. Duffay, Atty., of 99 lassau Streetl has made a sattlement.
That is not & money matter, which !Mr. Duffey will explain.
‘nd in the matter of Wh. Rubel, I bought $300,00 of goods
and paid $240.00 on account and am settling with him at
the rate of Taen dollars per week. The only case against

me a3 a !Marshall is the Plumer casae, where I lsvied on a

wagon at Fordhem and 1 never recovered a dollar for plaint-

iff or a fee for myself. licolina case I know nothing about.
The Michasls case is not against me as a Marshell. Judge
Brown will explain and the Rubel case ig not & gaiat me as
a Marshall but am paying off.

This I trust will be a full explanation in these
matterg. Hoping ‘thia will be satisfactory. I am, yours,

* Rop»Hill, Marshall .




NQYA ’ Jan- 27th, 1895'

Harry Schlamp, Lsq.,

In the matter of Plumer vs. Hill, I do

not owe one cent. But I am to se=z lr. Gogller with my

att orney Tuesdey A.M..

This mettor will be straightened to the gatizfaction of

gvarybody - concerned except me.
Yours respectfully,

Rob. Hill.
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g;ain st Rongrt 'M11, Cl4y Harshall,
ard aprlication for his renoval.

L Bd O S% ¢ =me l.’A

- - ) o S S - N
.

TAKE NOTICE, that pon ‘he anmnexsd Peultion of Hanry

Jehlap, sgarchof Titls Guaraites and Trwnty Compsny, hett ors
Robard Hil:/\mﬂ on thae Bond and | edinge had herein

“otion will be made 4t a JSpgeial Tam of thilas Court %o

held 4% %the Chambers thereof in the Cowmyy Court 'lonse

tha Clsy of MgwYork, on the 36%h day of Psbraary, 1395,
or an Order ronoving the said Ropert 121, =z one of sho
City darghalla of the Cisy of llaw York, diacharging and
ralieving this potitioner from his Bond 4s 014y Marshall 01‘3'
for sueh ather or Srthar realief ss to thae Court may seem
prop ar.

ted February

atitioner.
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Court of Comon Pleas,

for the Citr and Comnm Yy

-0f~‘
tha Coaplaint by HERY SCULAMP,
againat Ronert Mill, Civy Harshall,
and epplicatinn for hia renoval. H

Tha Gourt of Comon Pleas Tor tha City and Conty of Newyork

Thg Petivion of Hanry Sehlamd regsgpestfully shows: -

PIR3T- That about the Pirst day of nay, 1391, hs
gxsauitad wvith oneg Patrick Cauminghan 43 3rety s joint and
several Bond to the Mayor, Aldemen snd Comonalty of the
City of New York, and any parties that mayeomplain, con-
ditioned that Ropsrt Hill above mamed as Ci%y iHarshall shall
well and faithfully axsgeutae the ﬁ‘tl*.'lea of his said office

i@ which Dong was filed in #h.e off iee of tha Clerk of sthe .
Sourt of Comaon Plesa on the Gsh day of Hwy, 1301.

SECOND= That your petvitionsr who resides within a shore
dlatence of %the residence of the said Hill was indiced %0 g0
on the asid Bond, 0% of regard %o the family of the saild
M1l and as an a4 of neighborly couriesy beldving that the
3aid 11111 in the discharpse of his daties would &% 4l)l times
reabond %9 tho regid rements of the law and asave :nd keep
this potivioner hevaless from any liability and free from

any WOy NCq.

THIRD~ That this petitioner has been repeatedly called

t0 the office of the Mayor by complaint made against the sald
Hill and that & judgment obtainsd againat the said HMill on

the 25%h day of Jme, 1394, for One hundred and seventy-five




and 537100 dollara, infavor of one Wilhelnins C. Plumer,
rerraing moancelled and ‘wsastisfied and 'ndischarged of judg-
ment against the said Roners Mill, «s Cisy !larshall. That
a3 this petitioner i3 infomedand belleves the 3aid Hill has
rapeatedly promised 0 seuvtle and Gischarge the said judpgnent
and ¢n'0d have sethled and dischargsed the swie by the re-~
tarn of the wagon, 1pon whieh he levied and the 3um of Fifty
dollars ecosta, b1t that he has made promisss only 10 Lraak
than and has rapestedly atated 1o this petitioner that she
same Wwold be ssttlad in a day or 4wo. That an appliecation
to sue the official bondamen of the said 111l has bsen mAade
t0 this fCourt and has bazn granted and a Sumons in an
act ion 10 recover the sald anont h4s besn sarved upon this
yetitioner. That the seid 111 3%4l1l refrains from adjnst~
ing ths same and hag repeatedly 6?01{@:; hias reitsrated
pronises to gettle and adjiust the sAnse

POURTH- That sbout Oetover 30th, 1894, sfter receiving
another notice 10 Ppesr before thie MHayor, shis Dpaetitionsr
through his Attomey, Anxirew lLenon, ceused 4 short 3garch

10 be made in the offico of the Titls Guarantes and Tmat

Coapany and asid Astomey wrote %0 the said 'l and roecsived

in resfonse & lstter, which lstt ara are haelo anexed,
marked "AY and *B". This petitionaer also amoasxses 8 lethar
viark ed qxhiui% “G¥, That w5 vhis p#itioner is informed
and believes thet said /141l is tovally irresponsivle and
that thers are jaugments of record against him uncetisfled
and mpeid. d

PIPT- That this Petitioner 1is advanc-od in years, vithout

cusiness, in poor health and ths annoymiees occasioned by




r'3 offics and from the rapsat-

1411 40 aeszle and adjmst s3ald

eliirm, fratt ¢ and nade *his pevivionsr 111 and a%ill

gontiinmie Lo arprgvate hiag alekness.

WHERETORE, vour patitioner prars tha t an Order may bs

1w discharging shia petitioner

antarad herein releasing an

from the Bamt of the aaid 'M1) and relisving hin from all

thareon ar for an Owigr

farth 2 regronainility

Mi11 he ramnved sa City 'larshall or for gioh other

. 5 — . " o S
Pyt @ nrgilges 43 tha Coirt mey 43¢

cgw York,
0f ligw York.

HIMRY 3CILAL, velng Mly sworn, 3aysi~ that he iz shs

ar 4o ovae nesmed; that hie has read Yhs fLoragoing

? g% on and knowa the conitania
fa trae of hia o knowledge excipt as
steted to be alleged on informmtion md belief and that 9
$0 thoas nmatt rs he belisves it %0 he Mie.

Sworn 49 befoire ne dils ;

thereo? and that the sanms
so thoe s ars thereén

.
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Any of ¥y Mz‘y,llwb-
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., H. GODWARD.
P. J. ENGELHARD. M @G, 8. FEATHERSTON.

Telephone Call, 87 1-38th St.

P. J. EBGELHARD & CO,
MARSHALS OFFICE OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

No. 910 EIGHTH AVENUE,

N. E. Cor. of 54th St., NEW YORK CITY._




New York, March 25, 1893,

Peter J. Engelhard,
ity Marshale.
Sir:- |
Take notice that I hereby demand the im-
mediate return to me of a certain bay horse, taken by you
from Armstrong's Stables, in the City of New York, on or
about the fourth day of March, 1895, under an alleged chat-
tel mortgage, claimed to have been executed by William Luth.
Written notice of my ownership of this horse having been
previously given you.
Dated New York, March 25, 1895.
Yours, etc.,

Yfprags S ton

Clainmante.

Attorney for Claimant,
No. 153 Broadway,

New York City.




Ccity and County of New York, ss:
WALTER V. SNEDECOR, being duly swarn, says:

I, That he is upwards of twenty-one years of age,

II. That on the 26th day of March, 1895, at the

corner of 52nd Street and 8th Avenue, in the City of New York,

in the presence of this deponent, Edwnfd Smith, made a person-

al demand upon Peter J, Engelhérdt for the immediate return
stated ian the annexed notice, and at the same-

time, in deponent's presence, delivered a copy of said noticg

to said Marshal,

ITI. That thereupon said Engelhardt after reading
the copy of the notice delivered to him by Edward Smith,

stated he would not recognize such notice, and refused to

liver to said Smith said horse.

Sworn to before me, this: ;2%%2122:; ZykﬁéZZXXQZ)?*"
. [y v ¢

29th day of Mareh, 1895,:




<?City and County of New York, ss:
EDWARD SMITH, being duly sworn, says:

I, That he is the attorney in fact of Thomas Smithj
EEsq., of Brooklyn, N, Y, |
I |
|
IT., That on and prior to the 4th day of March, 1895,|
éfdepénent had in his custody as such attorney, in fact, a cer-
%gtain Bay Horse and Side-zar Wagon, and on or about the lattep
?fdate Placed the same in Armsirorig's Livery Stable, on West

| 89th Street between Amsterdam and Columbus Avenues, in the

City of New York,

ITI., That on or about sald @th day of March, 1895,
without the knowledge, consent or assent of this deponent,

or of any other person authorized to give ¢onsent, Peter

| Jo Engelhardt, Esq., one of the Marshals of the City of New

[P |
| York, took into his custody said Bay Horse and Side-Bar Wagom,
|

and removed the same from such stable,

IV. That immediately upon learning of such seisure,
deponent called upon said Engelhardt and demanded from hinm
the possession of said Horse and Wagon, which said Engel-

hardt refused to give,

Ve That again on the R26th day of March, 1895, in

company with Walter V., Snedecor, whose affidavit is hereto




annexed, called upon said Peter J. Engelhardt, at his ffice,

at the corner of 53rd Street and 8th Avenue, in the City of |

| New York, and again made a demand upon said Peter J. Engel-

| hardt for the possession and return to this deponent of ssid

| Horse; that said Engelhardt then and there refused to de-
liver the same to this deponent and refused to state where

such Horse and Wagon could he found.

VI. That at the sametime and place deponent dolivereh
| to said Engelhardt a written notice demanding the immediate
| return of said Horse, but such notice was then and there
ignored.
§Sworn tg hefore me, this:

{ 29th day of March, 1895,




James Kearney,
Counsellor-at-Law,

153 Broadway,

New-York,

Hon, William L, Strong,
Mayor, etc,,
My dear Sir:-
I beg to enclose herewith affidavits e¢harging

official misconduet on the part of Peter J, Engelhard a City

Marshal, on behalf of Edward Smith, Esq., of this City, with

the statement that is further evidence in supporting the egharge
is required, my client is prepared to appear before you, with
his witnesses, at any time upon reasonable notice.-

ry truly yours













M. STrRASSMAN,
Attorney and Goynsellor at Law
Hovokat und ‘Rotar.

92 Second Ave.,

NoTARY PusLic.
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HERBERT J. HINDES,
ATTORNEY AND COUNSELOR AT LAw,

o 4@ TRIBUBE BYLDING, o
No. 164 NASBAU STREET. < NEW YORK

Hon, William L. Strong,

Mayor Qity of New Yorke

Dear Sir:

In regard to the charges which I made ag=inst Jaeob Su-
bin, we have arranged our matters amicably, and I am willing, and
hereby withdraw my charges against Mr. Subin, and request, that no

further aetion or consideration be given by you thereto.

Very truly yours,

%i/éZ%>7L4QL/Zgi’{

Stenographic Letter.
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THE AMERICAN WRINGER CO.
SUCCES SOR TO

METROPOLITAN M’F'G CO.

99 CHAMBERS ST.
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CITY MARSHAL,
187 EAST 121ST STREET,

NEW YORK.

E\ WIRN i\ﬁx\\\w\f
e 4 W Jowh \

\\ A VAR \

. \\\5’(. &x\ WAL R \\\&\k g :f\w
\NAMAANMAA A -:\\Q'\\M Lx:’\\’\ \§_;\}\Q,\°’ \Vt AAN
\@—K\\?&\A/ \\ XL xQ\\m, A A \Q\Y\L\L ALYV
N w\,v\/&\«\( WAAK \\\ \k

/s LW &\\L\L\\W W UN" \V\ L& v w\ x\‘&w\,t\
x’gxﬁw \\\\Qw\ SN \\\\..., WAARQ WA
ANANY/ 7y \\\,\\L\\ x\’(,\x \\,QU\ C‘\" \‘ﬂw\%
\J\\Q\\ \Q\O\K\\ \\\\‘\ SN u&“r ﬁ\\ \QJ \L»\ % \,vO"

VX w\\,\\ |\ x\, n (o V\

w\m& \)\/W »\\\ \.\t S
& it %\(\ Jv\v\ RN VSV VNN —\Q\\,‘ \»Q"\ V9, ¥
,A\k@»\\\\ W \*\\b\.\.&\‘\ﬁ\l\, w&‘\\,g,\q\ \&w\&’ 7
(LI \W it ws wetnt e B
AL oW VAN \\ N, 74 J\Q@,N\M W WC&L{;
AQ\Q\.\"’C | »\,x\gdx \ ~ ANN ¢ S ‘
\Q\Sg ~\m NGB \NC\&\ xQ&QKK VAN t\\ We L
| AN \w VAAAL. 04 W/ ol v v\m RA ’l
| \:\\\\,Q\,\% \,\,w\ e %\\\i\u \\\\.\J\\S&, \,\\4\"(,
M\t«v\ y\w\g:\\/\\mu\vw Jy Wt
A Ak i x\\,‘u\ G ik
Q\\\\ Al &t\xv\v N MM o »&qu\
5& S Yotk \&m&(“\\m \kk\.ut V%'\Axc WAWY
/0t & PR, TS Ak )m ¢ \c&uﬁ
\%ﬁk&m\ Q\Q\Q\N _\Q\\ \\L\\Cxw\ N i

AN RS \\\\v\.\uu\o k(,& LA, UN Manth

\\.»Q\,‘,ﬁ:‘\\ ww _3\ AN




\ ‘»\ \JJ* \\ WWEAN \, w\-w

A AN O \,x AAAA VA /

A X el was\ \»\\ \Lm \\& AN
Q\\\,\.\‘ \ﬂﬁ W\ \‘\\ _\5&\\ WYS Qs >T ' K\O W\ |
\\\.’C VAN ,\\,A\ KA dﬁ(\ LA/ WA &\,\, '
WWAA WS Lu- N\A \ﬁi(x au TANAANNNYE \&Q»V 3:\,"\ AL | |
\Qki\, \\\ SN ) |
\\\\ S\\ \\&\\\Q\\m NA AW AMAA \\\Q
O SO \NS\ N 89,4 \%mwlwm\ uww:,
\\\Sk\\\uv &\kwtﬁ ' \CWW RV \ktg\@\ M\ N
\\\Q»\. \\\K\\:\ \\\Ku\\\ \Q&’c x»k \ \&v\\&k
\M\\K\\u\%\ \ R By \L\\, T (Y

B\ J“\\N\ \SA\A L\ &\\x\k § VX \9\\\\&\}1
St Mo N, Q\\,Q\,\y& Q\\ \C\,d\\
\\\\\\\ \\\1 j\v\\\\\. \\\Q \\\x, SO AN L b@;\,n ,

\K\ MO -
X\\\\m\ \\\\ S\\) \W \Q\'Lx\\, \\\\Qx&\ |
(‘L\,\\\;\t\,\.ﬁ t&h\ L w\ vk ol L mmu |
\\\\Uv\ AR TR QUU\&\\ \Nk\.\wm AL AN WL:
NINNAY \\\":.f,' NLNE \‘&V\(»\, oege \\N WG, |
Wi WUAS &Y *\C\&‘c \\k'wxm& VAW
[\ Ve \\\\\x Ny \\\\ Atud L A \xCu
(KOs %\&X&&m\, WARAR @as%m \L %”’U‘(\.\.(;
\’W \U\L\\\\ Q\k\k\ \M\, WY x\\uk -tm \CV
| \Q’\"X\J\.&\\Q\\ X \ﬁkw\‘r\,\, “
| (\\U\\J\k X w\ YA !;s&&%»\i& Y
AT R AR A AT




JOHN GOODE, In the maltter of
COUNSELOR=-AT-LAW,

)L

)
lo A :

Complaint of

NOTARY PUBLIC. A, steinfeld,

No. 185 EAST 57TH STREET,
against

Michael Goode,
as City Marshal.,

NEXT TO THE COURT HOUSE.

NEW YORK, July 9th, 1895, ise

-

—i

Job E, Hedges, Esq.
Secretary, Mayors Office,
Dear Sir:-

Your letter of the 8th inst. duly received and contents noted. In
thie case I had a warrant regularly issued from the Seventh District 2m
Court, against this compdainant, as tenant, for the nonpayment of $36.
rent. Warrant was issued on June 28th, and at that time a certificate
from the Board of Health was handed to me by the tenant, and nothing
was done towards removing them from the premises until July 8rd, five
days later. :

On July 3rd the landlord telephoned to the inspector at the Health
Department and received word from them that there was no danger in re-
moving the tenant, and that the warrant might be executed,

On going to the premises occupied by the tenant, we found the doors
locked and bolted from the inside, and were refused admittance by the
tenants wife, although I informed her I was an officer from the Court,
and had come there to put the landlord in podsession of his premises,

She still refused to open the door, and after due warning the door
was broken open, and the property of the tenant removed from the prem-
ises, No other way remained than to force an entrance. If a tenant
could prevent the execution of a dispossess warrant by locking the door
no landlord could ever get a tenant from his house,

The tenants wife acted in a disorderly manner, threatened to assault’
my men and myself, and I had to have a police officer at the premises.
No mandate of the Board of Health was shown to me, and no person was
gick there,

In order to properly present the facts to you it will be necessary
for me to see the landlord, and get a certificate from the Health De-
partment concerning the case, and which will take a day or two. I send
this reply to your letter so you may know that I have given the matter
my prompt attention, There is no merit in their complaint, and they
simply tried to take advantage of the misfortune of their childs sigk=-
ness to beat the landlord out of his rent, and stay as long in the house
as possible, using that as an exocuse, This is often done by tenants,

Yours Respectfully

<:;2@4&C>%Z61454f Giéigfzﬁ“Zka;‘

City Marshal.




RS, W% A2

o L AR
= £ b Lo
ans” CCr (idog v o oot
e o 2o G T e 2
e o et LO722 o znr i

CA 5.
oA (P s 2o o
W

/




% s % i Gk

e e ('//WC)/J/
oé/zzﬁzf /K«n/ PR /;4-7 & 7/5761/6 Q/
AL Clt e»/%oe ef ot Comed, i puiy.
rrerTls . FAC e ”w._u/41ku //97
%%Max PR 2P AL S S Fec <
2o D ALt B W gy i B
OlhaKooaer Pemaf Fiev:eerl, //,’,,,,%Q 2

~ 47,3/-4/&/ ‘6 o? Al ﬂ%ﬂcm/(\ /M,/qu;
PRI A AT e m,w//( oy 771@%42,7,

WP - T A S T TR L AN

7/47 t////tc/x‘//f’7d\ /Z/, L /ﬁ?ﬂf{

Zz

e /BQr /// 4. %




/ ]
k, 7/ ‘izz///fzz e R Z V%/(’%
%ﬂ;zz //17/ Cecec. ‘é’/ (P2 T rte 9/7

maay . o e
e a/,,% it 2/ (2 (5 Gyree et e
% %w/an/ %&Q : B ] P /Z(C’m.44:/
4/} Poven dl FHE, Lrvsseecveem a0 PR ofcrfiyr d
(2&}/7/2/2y€,0/7@ iR R e Z:,/h,((’ |
(2o 2l 76,/4/{ il %Loz‘,% s
Pl 2 et e Tleey P AT AN A
Wosotk B0k b o W N . v ..
e / X 7/4,5 LM O it g
% letq,vt%‘ ML kW o
%m/o o A oLa//(% /7&&,«/ - e
/ ZZ M¢f 4%74'-—'/ Pzt
/md{ Fe /ZZW/ PRSP o TP
o . o R o TS = 5 o S =

4

r

U, L.//W/ R P o e
M 27T c24;u( e W DU e a0

basew d o 46 i, Pew L s el oG
v ///mz“wtz %:“f/“/,(‘ o

P 4&&»5/ 76’—:15’44/{ EZaa ////ﬂrm e /ﬁtﬂ\,

Visys ZAC DG ey e 0 e

X v/vnh P2 ey #oo ;//z/c s il i
‘%/é/w/zog Co Nzl ’Z%wu/lc?/)mzﬁ //uﬁz\—;
) /zzfé% 12% o og (é/wc“(’ ' ,f
vt T e i X b e A A
g%@/( L e e e R e A e
?%o W e Y e e L K







|
MARSHAL'S BUREALU,
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;
J. N. FINKELMEIER, : EDMUND P. HOLAHAN,
Marshal. | Com. of Deeds.

154 East 128t Street.
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EDWARD L. GRIDLEY,
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EDWARD L. GRIDLEY,
CITY MARSHAL,

498 EAST 12157 STREET.
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WALTER C. SAMPSON,
COUNSELLOR AT LAW,

.
38 PARK ROW.

NEW YORK,
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MORRIS KAMBER,

ATTORNEY AND COUNSELLOR AT LAW,

(818 BENNETT B!D'G)

93 NASSAU STREET,

Heve 9’044 August.

RESIDENCE, 246 CLINTON ST.

IIOIL. VJ. L. Stror}.g’

Mayor, -New York Citye

1 beg to call your attention to the action of one
Max Gross, a Marshal attached to the H5th Judicial District Court,

0
L

of tnis City, in regard to his charges.

The facts in the case briefly stated are as follows:
On August 1lth said marshal was instructed by me to forclose a
chattel mortgage for the sum of Sixty-Tive ($65) Dollars on house-
hold goods, situated at No. Jefferson Street, New York City.
He called upon the mortgagor and collected from him the sum of
Tenn ($10) Dollars. Subsequently the matter was amicably arranged
between the mortgagee and the mortgagor and said Gross was there--
upon informed to that effect and requested to return the Ten (%10)
Dollars that he had collected from said mortgagor upon the mort-
gage debt. He refused and still refuses to return the said Ten
(810) Dollars claiming that it is his fee. In view of the little
services that he has rendered and the small amount involved in this
matter it seems that his fee is excess ive, if not exhorbitant. Be
only went there once and now refuses to accept anything but re-
tains the Ten ($10) Dollars:

'

I trust that you will give this matter your at tent-

jon and see that justice is done by it, as I thiuk the marshal is

-




MORRIS KAMBER,

ATTORNEY AND COUNSELLOR AT LAW,

(e16 BENNETT B'D'G)

93 NASSAU STREET,

ahode . o0

RESIDENCE, 246 CLINTON ST.

taking an undue advantage and it seems to me that he ought to be
shown that he carmot violate his duty in the manner he is doing.
I trust that vou will do as requested and inform

me of your action in the matter .

Very respe ully yours,




In the Matter of Charges against
- MAX GROSS =~

A Marshal of the City of New Yorke.

City and County of New York, SS:

Morris Kamber being duly sworn
deposes and saye: That he is an attorney and Counselor
at-law, and has his office at No. 93 Nassau Street in the
City of New York:

That on the 1llth day of August 1896, deponent in-
structed one Max Gross, a Marshal of the City of New York
to collect a mortgage debt upon the household furniture
of one Berman: That said OGross in company with deponent,
called at Berman's residence and said Berman thereupon

settled the matter with deponent so that forclosure be-

came unnecessary: That deponent thercupon informed sald

Gross that his services would not be needed and deponernt
then and there offered said Gross a couple of Dollars

nis services, to which said Gross evidently assented
as he did not name any greater sum, not did he say how
much he would want:

That by the terms of said agreement deponent was to
rece ive the sum of Ten ($10) Dollars as part payment of
the mortgage debt but that owing to his absence, the said
Gross accepted the Ten ($10) Dollars for and in his stead
That deponent upon learning of same, re quested said Gross

to pay over to him, the Ten ($10) Dollars so collected

but said Gross declared that he would do so when the mat-

ter was finally adjusted the next day:

?




That said Gross has refused and still refuses to deliver
up the said Ten (@10) Dollars so collected as part of the
mortgage debt, although deponent has tended to him
reasonable fee and compensation for his services:

at the utmost, as deponent is informed and beliewve

a very short time in attending to the matter and

tance from his office to said premises

‘

hat it always was understood by and between said

4 4

Gross and this deponent that at the utmost said @ross

would receive Five ($5) Dollars for his compensation for

4

to the matter as the amount was so small:
deponent is now ready and willing to tender to
said Gross a reasonable fee for his services in the matter
WHE EFORE deponent asks, that his Honor,
the Mayor, compel said Marshal to turn over to deponent,
the sum of money finally collected by hime

4

Sworn to before me *ﬂais/c//’




Ir the Matter of Charges against
MAX GROSS -

A Marshal of the City of New York.

State, City and County of New York, SS:

Elias Berman being duly sworn, de-

)

hat he resides at No. 25 Jefferson

poses and says: Tl

Strom“ in the City of New York: That on or about the

;L7; day n¢;%é%ﬂf7 1896 he executed a Chattel Mortgage

A

on th\ goods, chattels and furniture contained in his
household, situated at the above address, for the sum of
Sixty~-five (565,00) Dollars to one Michael Kamber:
That by the terms of said mortgage the same became due
and payable on or about the /41 day of LL[%/ 1896
g payable on ( ybout t1 a; 3
and the payment thereof was not made cepting the sum of
Twenty~five (@,u.)Dollar“ and that there still remains
ue and owing thereon on August 1lth 1896 the sum of
Forty ($40) Dollars:

That on said August 11lth 1896, deponent was called
upon by one Max Gross who represented himself to be a
Marshal of the City of New York, and then,K and there
attempted to forclose the said mortgage above men tioned
That thereupon said Berman, after consulting with the
attorney for the Mortgageec amicably arranged the payment
of the mortgage so thab forclosure became unnecessary
and the Marshal was thereupon informed to that

That by the terms of the arrangement, the mortgage
was to be paid off: That deponent requested his wif e‘

thereupon to procure Ten (@10) Dollars and "pay the same

over to the attorney for the mortgagee, as Dper requests




That thereupon said Gross declared that he would take the
said Ten ($10) Dollars on behalf of the attorney for

the mortgagee in payment of the First Instalment and
whereupon deponent's wife delivered to him the said

Ten ($10) Dollars:

That since that time deponent has never seen said
Gross nor has he ever called upon him 5t his house , as
he 1s informed and verily believes, ®f in regard to the
collection on the mortgage debt or any other mt te
rclndive there to.

J

Swarn to be-fore me this[?ﬂz

Egeee,

.

S

1896

///(‘{(LN/ /—>
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In the Matter of Charges mainst
- MAX G@QROSS -

A Marshal of the City of New Yorke.

State, City and County of New York, SS:

Sarah Berman be irng duly sworn depos-
es and says: That she is the wife of Elias Berman, whose
affidavit is hereto attached and that she well remembers
the crU.%L of Max Gross at her house in reference to the
matter of the forclosure of the mortgage made by her
to Michael Kamber and further says that she was pre

the time of settlement of the mat ter between her husband

and the mortgagee's attormey and at the instance and request
of her husband procured Ten ($10) Dollars which was to be
paid to the mortgagee's atporney in part payment of the
mortgage debt and that said Gross took from her the said
Ten ($10) Dollars on behalf of said att orney with the un=

+
U

hat the same was to be paid to him as afore-

That subsequently and in about two or three days
person called at her house and desired to know

whether the payment of the mortgage was finally adjusted

and whereupon she informed said person that her husband had

4 w - f
come to an amicable arrangement, whereby the Thirty (&»50)
Dollars remaining duve on said mortgage was to be paid and
the matter disposed of in a way, other than by foreclosure:

That at no time thereafter did Max Gross call at

her house in reference to the disposition of the for-closure

of the mortgage nor at any other time or place in reference

there to, as she is informed and verily believes, but that




the only person she saw in regard to the matter was the
person referred to above, who called upon her and asked
her whether the matter was finalli-,dispoz“ed ofe

\

Sworn to before me this 3
J ;

b day of 1896

/&1};4\( Cﬁ




+o ShonffAe

e %VYN (18 ]96
SR %ﬁmg_

m oy \\(Mu Y I @)
3@&%%% O%
" e szrmm

J&%WV L%M(%

MMwL owaA |
wcLuc/uxL W i 'a’:eu./

Ty
Wﬁimﬁ W:—M%Vw(iw Jm%-

MO&Q,Q,'\,Q,OL, [N OAMA UM —
MWMNVWM MUY M




gmacLWk QU&C\L
owvanow vl Hva aMra o ek
B e aun W:G"\o Vellart,
%M o Rl ALe Heak
Mo@h A o HoA maakhir
; c}?euv\r $oman Lov/kwm!mm

IRAAAAL (\Az\«wc,Q\u.w \RC PV OL_:,

ol T T L
(Oh@ﬁwﬁm

%AGWM)@MA/&J&




G}%%Zhazd 6?/%244%
Gt Maradhist
G Gl vrct Corver:
BsiTolnn Groge: Sept. 12, 1896, 7

25 CHAMBERS ST. ROOMS 31&32.

Job E. Hedges, Esq.,
Secretary to the Mayor.

Dear Sir:-

I am in receipt of your com-

munication of the 11th inst., in reference to

a complaint made by one Henry Klarsfeld, claim-
ing that an improper levy was made under a
warrant of attachment, and notifying me to ap-
pear at your office on Monday next at 12:30

P, M.

In response thereto, I beg leave to say
that on the day mentioned, I will be a witness
in the Court of Special Sessions, and will
probably be prevented from attending at the
time indicated in your letter; but will, how-

ever, call as soon as possible and furnish you




yy = ),'/’"'
@/%//,t/éc///j @//ﬂ///
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DOWNTOWN OFFICE:
25 CHAMBERS ST. ROOMS 3I1&32.

(2)

with certified copies of the records afi the Court

having application to the complaint above re-
ferred to. My objeet in writing this letter
is that in the‘event of my being detained at
the Court referred to, that you may not regard
my inability to be present as a discourtesy.

Very respectfully yours,




WARR -\N'[‘~llmm\'n OVER. (Jude See. 2251, Jos. Koehler, Stationer & Printer, 148 & 150 Park Row, N. Y.

To the Sherifl" of the County of' '\Tew York, or to any_Mgrshal of the Cityf%ew York, Greering ¢

WHEREAS, heretofore, by the petition of L2747
duly presented to the DistricT %)URT in the Citv of New York furi

/ﬂ'{ . Judical District, an application

was made in behalt of

2 e 22 '7 —— the Landlord of the premises hereinefter

named for, among other things a f ml order of said Court, to remove

j/AM( m TenanT, from

. in house and premises known as Number

in the City of New York, upon the ground that said Tenant and those claiming possession of said premises under said
Tenant did Anld over wnd coniiznue in possession thereof, after the expiration of the term of hiring of said
‘T'enant and without the permission of the saia landlord or the petitioner, WrgrEuroN a precept was duly issued out of said
Court, directed to said Tenant and Undertenant in possession of said premises or claiming the possession thereof, requiring
them to forthwith remove from said premises, 0/* /0 shaw cawuse before said Court at the place designated by law for
“holding said Court, at a certiin time now past, why the possession ol said premises should not be delivered to the petitioner.
And no good cause having been shown o said Court or in any way appearing to the contrary, and the proof of the service
of such precept having been presented

said Ceurt did thereupon render Judgment by a final order awarding, among other things, to the petitioner the delivery
of the possession of the said property.

THEREFORE in the Name of the People of the State of New York, you are hereby commanded to remove all persons
from the said premises and put the peuuoner 1n the said petition named into the full possession thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, g 7 W{, the Justice of the said District Court in the Clty of New
York, forthe /0 — Judical District, have subscribed these presents this / / 2" day of

LA P, A /r: /. = 1221 f
'\‘//‘”‘-’i’{“b{’{/" 189 \5’ L/J/ o \’(_/VV{/L . JusTick, &c.
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L D1str1ct Court

LanbrLorp

Warrant-Holding-Over.

/

o : 2l y
7 4 4 7 / ————
Issued vl/f?/[/(")‘ / //« - 189 S

RETURN

Pursuant to the command of the within warrant, I have
this day put the Petitioner in said petition named into
full possession of the premises within mentloned

ﬂ(, (7 189~

Z

Marshal

e ————————————

NOTICE TO MARSHAL.

This warrant can only be executed between the hours
of gunrise and sunset (Code Sec. 2252.

s Tr ativr AU Fre

N /@a




City ofF NEw YORK.

OrrFice oF THE MAYOR.

September 17th, 1895.

Geocrge Rudolph, Esq.,

City Marshal,

1759 Sedgwick Ave.
pear Sir:-
The pyayor desires to see you at this office to-morrow

at 10:30 o'clock. Please make it convenient to be here at that

Chief Clerk.

time.




New York, Sept'r. 18th, 1895.
Hon. Wm. L. Strong,
Mayor of New York City.
Hon. 8ir. ,
made
Feeling that I may not have myself
understood in my compleint to you agsinstmMarshal George Rudolph.
I desire to say that my primcipal complaint agein st the Mar-
-shal is for having wrongfully and unjustly discriminated ageinst

me and in favor of Mr. Weare in the execution of the dispoess war-

-rant on last Saturday, and also for the uncalled for Roughness and

Rudeness on that occasion, 2ll of which I an prepared to prove,
also that the Marshal did not execute the warrant at all against
Mr. Weare as the warrant ordered, as Mr. Weare is still in pPossess-
ion, clearly showing that the Marshal conspired and connived with
Weare to my great injury, mortification and detriment.

With high regard I remain.

Yours FRespectfully.

) A




-
-

Sheriff’s Indemnity Bond. W. Rexl GoulL Law Blank Publisher and Stationer, 168 Nassan St., N. Y.

~ Hngw ll BMen by these 2 rgﬁentﬁ,
: u%'\-\m. @M Q/\.\WW'Q\Q P BT 06,;‘3%%

_dollars, lawful
money of the United States, to be paid to the said ” L EXNAADNT=RAL
or to his certain attorney or attorneys, executors, administrators or assigns ; for\which payment well and

| truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our and each of our heirs, executfs and administrators, jointly and

| severally, firmly by these presents. O

E Sealed with our seals. Dated the.../ : < AN

| thousand eight hundred and YA~ G IR LR LR S e

| AAberens, therbeudennden OV,

did obtain judgmen the ’ep

| against
| whereupon execution has been issued), di said £ A JYN

e requiring, him, out of the personal property of thg said judgment debtoy
i £ esaiw fuherens, certain ~personal property thajﬁajwars t .

‘\/\M

| fo therefore, theé Comditign . Wligtion 1s such, That if the above
| bounden’..g.u AN M onnguad oand VTN shall well and truly save,
| keep and bear harmless, and indembify the said.../ >+ St A ptnr = | MR L
| and all gnd every person and persons aiding and assisting him in the premises| of and from all harm,
| let, trouble, damage, liability, costs, counsel fees, expenses, suits, actions, judgments, special proceedings
| and executions, that _ehall or may at au} %e ise, -come, accrue, happen or be brought against him,

them, or any of them, mmmwhgﬂunder and by virtue of such execution, of
all or any personal property, which he or they shall or may judge to belong to the said judgment debtor,

| as well as in entering any shop, store, building or other premises, for the taking of any such personal
property, then this obligation to be void, otherwise to remain in full force and virtue,

Sealed and delivered in the presence of x M

[ dding ot (8 ey Vil
scribers to ‘the above bo eing severally sworn/ each for himself, says, that he is a resident and

KA MAWVSSMMLLA  holder within this State, and worth double the sum specified in the above
bond, over all his debts and lia es, and exclusive of property exemg

7y to before me, this 0 ; #




(V] () ]
3 @rrtify, That on this.

before me personally appeared

to be the individuals described in and who exeguted. the yithin bond, and severally acknowledged that
they executed the same. é 2 62‘ 4 —
; : *;-r

INDEMNITY BOND.




KNOW ALl MEN BY THESE PRESENTS that I , Jacob Kissinger
em firmly bound in consideration of the sum of one dollar
to me in hand paid at or beiore the delivery of these pres
ents the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged from E, A.l
Murray and J. Be Sheridan, to said lurray and Sheridan
in the sum of One Hundr&d and Pifty Dcllars well and
truly to bre paid to thém their heirs , administrators,
executors and assigns, ta which payment I bind myself
firmly by these presents;

e condition of tha abdbo oblipgation os such that if I h
hold the said Murray end Sheriden forever harmless from all
costs demages , liability and legal procecdings which
mey result from their withdfaw1mg the keaeper they now have
in my place of business &t ?5 Pulton ST, under a csertain
exsoution issucd upon a judgment obtained azeinst me in
the TWleventh District Court; New York City, by August

gehreinerand others, then this obligation shall be null

end void , but otherwise ghall remain in full bdrce and eff

ect,
bIn i tnesas whercof I have hereunto sel my hahd and’

geal this I0th day of September, 1896,

FA T 3

Ccity end County of lew York ss

b I cortify that on thia Igth day ol September , 18906,
before me personally came Jacob Kissinger (6 me personalily
known end known to me be tha person who signed and executed
the forescoing bond and duly acknowledged Lo me that he had
executed the same for the purposes therein montioned,

otary Publie .
'Y. "‘L.n' ()UQ :
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and Qounty of ew Yorkse

Joeodb Hissinger beins duly sworn says ;3 Ion the defandant
in thia aastion,™e 2lias gumnon? heroin vas sspved on no
agecrding to my bH=at redellection on the 4th inst, T fMully
intended %o defend the azation hut made the nmiastake of
supnosings that the returne-day was on the 2Ist inet,
instoad of the 9ty This risteke arons from the feot

the eony of the original muwmons oe served was the last
paper that I looked &t end wes retinable on the 2Ist of
August, I 2lanaed hastily et 1t snd feiled to notice the
word YAugust¥e I laid the paper on my desk yestorday ine
tending to see my attorney about it during the doy so 28
to have ample time Loy preparation but before I could do
g0 & Qity Mershal appeared in my place of PBusiness and
levied an oxeoution upon my vropert v thepro end is now

in possession and throstens to sell the seme theroﬁndor.

in this action
I have fully end falirly stated the aaa§4to my eoung=l

Philo P Safford, who mesides at II4 Pelham Road, New Roshel




and T heve & good end substoantial defence to the eause of
getion alleoged by the pleintiffs herein es I om advised
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Sir:

Yow will please take notice that the
within is a copy of @
this day duly entered herein and filed

in the office of the Clerk of this Cowrt.

Dated, New Yarl, 189

Yours, ete.,

ESSELSTYN, KETCHAM & SAFFORD,

Attorneys for

No. 836 Wall Street,
New York City, N. Y.

Esq.,
Attorney for

FEleventh Distriet Court,

Sehreiner et azl,
Plaintiffs,
against

Kissinger

Order to Show Cause and

Affidavit,

ESSELSTYN, KETCHAM & SAFFORD,

Attorneys for
Defendant

No. 35 Wall Street,

New Xork City, N. X.

Due and timely service of a copy of
the within______ S

18 hereby admitted this

ddyofs =i sen e 8

Attorney for
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UNITED BANK BUILDING,

COR.BROADWAY & WALL ST. . "‘;/”//"’ //,////’//Oct o 18 h, 1896 °

Job E. Hedges, Esq.,
Secretary and Chief Clerk,
Mayor's office,
City Hall, New York, N. Y,
Dear Sir:

We hereby, on behalf of Paul R. Delile, prefer charges
of official misconduct against Alexander Mathews, a City Marshal,
an‘ respectfully request you to appoint a time when the said
Mathews may be cited to appear for an investigation in the matters
herein set forth.

In brier, the facts are, that said Mathews arrested said
Delile on a body execution issued out of the Ninth Disriét Court
on the 14th day of August, 1896. That the judgment was satisfied
on the same day and the defendant Delile was released from custody,.
and Mathews thereafter improperly obtained a renewal of the ex-
ecutien and on the 23rd day of September, 1896, rearrested Delile
and caused him to be imprisoned in the County Jail until he was

released by an order of the Court.

Very respectfully yours,




